
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Planning Policy Committee 

A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held at the Jeffery 
Room, the Guildhall on Thursday 16 December 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Appointment of Chair and Vice-chair  

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Deanshanger Village Design Statement (Pages 5 - 56) 

 

6.  Homes in Multiple Occupation (HiMO) Policy Review (Pages 57 - 60) 

 

7.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

 

8.  Exclusion of the Public and Press  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
8 December 2021 
 
 

Planning Policy Committee Members: 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Rebecca Breese Councillor Adam Brown 

Councillor Matt Golby Councillor Phil Bignell 

Councillor Stephen Clarke Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Jamie Lane Councillor Kevin Parker 

Councillor Wendy Randa
[...]
E 

 
16th December 2021 

 
Councillor Rebecca Breese, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Built Environment 

and Rural Affairs 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West MO (for West 
and joint papers) 

Catherine Whitehead Emailed  

West S151 (for West 
and joint papers) 

Martin Henry 22 November 2021 

Legal Justin Price Jones  Emailed  

Finance  Antony Russell (Senior Finance 
Business Partner) 

22 November 2021 

 
List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Deanshanger Village Design Statement Consultation (15 January 2021 - Friday 26               
February 2021): Summary of responses received and Council Response and Action 
Appendix 2 – Opus Partnership Response  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Deanshanger Villager Design Statement 

Report Author Alan Munn, Planning Policy and Conservation Manager, 
alan.munn@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For members to consider the responses to the consultation on the draft Deanshanger Village 

Design Statement (DVDS) and, subject to the amendments set out at Appendix 1 being made, 
endorse the adoption of the DVDS.  
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
The report summarises the process which has been followed to produce the DVDS and presents the 
responses to the public consultation on the design statement along with suggested amendments to 
the document.  
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Policy Committee: 

 
a) Notes and welcomes the significant progress in making the DVDS by the Deanshanger 

community, 
b) Note the response to the public consultation on the Deanshanger VDS,  
c) Accepts the recommended modifications in respect of the Deanshanger VDS,  
d) Approves the adoption of the Deanshanger VDS, modified in accordance with 

recommendation (c) above, as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), 
e) Agrees that delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Planning and Climate 

Change Policy to make further minor editorial changes to the VDS to address any factual 
and typographical errors and to reflect the fact that the document will be in its intended 
final form. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations 

  
4.1 The Deanshanger VDS has been prepared to add further detail to the design policies contained 

in the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and its adoption will allow it to be a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications. 
 

5. Report Background 

 
5.1 West Northamptonshire Council recognises the importance of village design statements as an 

important tool for community planning that gives local communities the opportunity to have 
their say on its future place-making. A village design statement does not detail what type of 
development should take place in a village or the state of local services,  they are a form of 
planning guidance used to inform the design of new development. Their aim is to offer guidance 
to ensure that new development is in keeping with or respects  existing local character. A key 
aspect of Village Design Statements is that they are written and researched by local communities, 
with only advisory input from the Council, and so represent a community view of how new 
development should be designed in order to retain a sense of place. 
 

Page 6



 

 

5.2 The Deanshanger Village Design Statement has evolved over a number of years and was subject 
to a six-week public consultation in January 2021. Following the close of that consultation the 
responses received were analysed by officers and amendments are now proposed to the VDS 
before its  adoption as an SPD for use in the planning process.   
 
 

6. Issues and Choices 

 
6.1 The Deanshanger Village Design Statement has been produced by the Deanshanger Village 

Design Group, a group set up by the Parish Council and formed from volunteers who responded 
to an invitation in the parish newsletter.  

 
6.2 The village design statement provides an analysis of the historical development of Deanshanger 

and its present-day character identifying important natural and built features and the other 
defining characteristics. Informed by that analysis it then goes on to present a number of 
development guidelines against which it is suggested proposals for future development should 
be considered. 
 

6.3 In November 2020 South Northamptonshire Council’s Planning Policy and Regeneration Strategy 
Committee approved a draft of the VDS for a six-week public consultation. That consultation was 
undertaken in accordance with the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement 
(South Northamptonshire Area – adopted July 2020) and ran from 15 January 2021 to 26 
February 2021. 
 

6.4 A total of six responses to the public consultation were received from a range of stakeholders 
comprising: residents, landowners, Historic England, the Northamptonshire Rambers, the British 
Horse Society and Network Rail. 
 

6.5 Whilst these responses raised a number of varied points none objected the VDS in principle nor 

to its status as an SPD that adds supporting detail to the existing policies of the Development 

Plan. A number of matters of detail and clarity were raised, and in response to these, in some 

cases, amendments to the VDS are proposed. One objection to the adoption of the VDS in its 

current form was however made.  

 

6.6 In making that objection the respondent considered that the character zones identified through 

the VDS were not sufficiently evidenced and that Zone 1 in particular had been drawn too widely 

incorporating modern development that has not been subject to character assessment. They 

consider that the principles for this zone, as presented in the consultation draft, could not be 

effectively applied to the whole of the area.  

In particular the respondent felt that the inclusion of modern development within Zone 1 
(specifically Maltings Row, Roberts Close, Boswell Drive, The Smithy and The Beeches) dilutes
[...]
on of SPDs and to 
ensure the DVDS is able to properly deliver 
practical and useful design guidance to 
secure the maintenance of design quality 
within the existing developed areas and to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



Response 
No 

Respondent’s 
Name 

Comments Suggested  Response Suggested Action 

constructively and usefully inform new 
development within the village. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 38



 

 Tetra Tech Environment Planning Transport Limited. Registered in England number: 03050297

 

 

Our Ref:  

Your Ref: Deanshanger Village Design Statement 

 
 
 
Dear Mr Munn 
 
SUBJECT: DEANSHANGER VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT 
 

We are writing in reference to the consultation on the Deanshanger Village Design Statement, which South 

Northamptonshire Council intends to adopt as a Supplementary Planning Document (“SPD”) following a six-

week consultation period. These comments have been prepared by Tetra Tech Planning (formerly WYG 

Planning) for, and on behalf of the Opus Partnership.  

 

The Opus Partnership has a strong interest in Deanshanger in that it is the owner of the former Elementis 

site, a large brownfield site within Deanshanger, located to the west of Hayes Road. Outline planning 

permission for 15 custom-built detached dwellings, three live/work units and seven self-contained 

employment units was secured in November 2015 (reference S/2014/1941/MAO), with the application for 

reserved matters (appearance) submitted in November 2018 for part of the site (ref S/2018/2117/RES); this 

application has yet to be determined. As part of securing permission, the Opus Partnership undertook 

extensive consultation with the local community and its representatives.  

 

Whilst our client is generally supportive of the principle of design guidance, it is disappointing that this is the 

first time they and other interested parties have had the opportunity to comment on this docum
[...]
e DVDS is able to properly deliver practical and useful design guidance to secure the maintenance 

of design quality within the existing developed areas and to constructively and usefully inform new 

development within the village. 

Page 56



 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
16th December 2021 

 
Councillor Rebecca Breese, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Built Environment 

and Rural Affairs 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West MO (for West 
and joint papers) 

Catherine Whitehead No response 

West S151 (for West 
and joint papers) 

Martin Henry Drafting improvements made on 
02/12/2021 

Legal Justin Price Jones  No response 

Finance  Antony Russell (Senior Finance 
Business Partner) 

No response 

 
List of Appendices 
None 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Homes in Multiple Occupation (HiMO) Policy Review 

Report Author Jim Newton, AD Growth, Climate & Regeneration, 
jim.newton@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For members to consider the formation of a working group, for the purpose of reviewing the 

current planning and housing rules for the management of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HiMO).  
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
The report puts forward a suggestion to form a Member working group, supported by officers drawn 
from the planning and housing departments and other key partners and stakeholders as required to 
review the operation of the current rules concerning HiMO.  
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Policy Committee  

 
1. establishes a Member working group, to: 
 a) investigate the current rules concerning HiMO; 
b) consider good practice from other similar local authority areas; 
c) consider expert advice, to evaluate options for a way forward; 
d) review the current rules, in light of evidence gathered, and suggest any amendments to 
  the Planning Policy Committee for its formal consideration; and 
e) endorses the relevant portfolio holder, Councillor Adam Brown, as Chairman of the 
Member working group 
 
 
2. Reason for Recommendations 

  
2.1 A Member working group is the most appropriate mechanism to conduct a review of HiMO Policy 

in Northampton, since elected Members are closest to the issues, and are best placed to 
represent the interests of all constituents.  
 
3. Report Background 

 
3.1 West Northamptonshire Council recognises the importance of community cohesion, and it is the 

case that one of the highest profile issues, in parts of Northampton, is how HiMO are managed. This 
is a locally sensitive issue, but in fact is not unique to Northampton. Many other similar sized places 
have similar numbers of HiMO, and accordingly have similar community tensions and pressures. 
There is an opportunity to investigate how those other places approach these issues, and to take 
evidence from a wide range of people and organisations to gain a comprehensive understanding of 
the issue and choices available to us.  

 
 
4. Issues and Choices 

 
4.1 The current approach in Northampton is to rely on an established, but not widely understood, 

planning mechanism, which is known as an Article 4 Direction. This mechanism, in effect, removes Page 58



 

 

‘permitted development’ rights, which are granted by central Government, to convert single homes 
into small HiMO. The result of the Article 4 Direction is not to resist new HiMO in principle – instead 
it is that planning permission is required to convert single homes into small HiMO. This distinction is 
perceived to be a source of frustration among objectors to small HiMO in particular, and it therefore 
makes sense for us to clarify the limits to the Article 4 Direction that is currently in place.   

 
4.2 The operation of this system has been a source of frustration for some time, in part because of the 

way the planning system is required to operate. Because the Article 4 Direction does not prevent 
either a lawful change of use to a small HiMO (which requires planning permission from the local 
planning authority) or the unlawful change of use to a small HiMO, the two are often conflated by 
objectors to planning applications. This often results in pressure for planning applications to change 
the use of a property to a small HiMO to be ‘called in’ to planning committee, but the objectors are 
often dissatisfied with the outcome of the planning committee deliberations. This is because the 
planning committee is required, by law, to consider the planning merits of the application in front of 
it, within the constraints that are set out by central Government. Where a change to a small HiMO 
would comply with the limitations of the development plan and the Article 4 Direction, it should be 
granted planning permission. The frustration of the objectors is that the Article 4 Direction, and the 
resulting planning application process, has not resulted in the decision that they wished for, and as 
a result of that, there is a desire to review the policy.  

 
4.3 It is clear that some issues are either misunderstood, or are incorrectly conflated in the debate about 

HiMO, which would therefore benefit from an objective and thorough review, in order that clarity 
can be provided. It is also clear that not everybody believes that the current parameters that are set 
out in the Article 4 Direction are sufficiently robust, and an objective and thorough review would 
provide the opportunity to consider whether the current rules would benefit from any changes, and 
if so, what those changes might be.  

 
4.4 Subject to the Planning Policy Committee endorsing the recommendations in this report, it is 

intended that full draft Terms of Reference will be prepared, to be considered during the first 
meeting of the Member working group.  

 
 

 
5 Implications (including financial implications) 

 
5.1 Resources and Financial 

 
5.1.1 The council’s costs in respect of operating the Member working group will be met from existing 

budgets.    
 

5.2 Legal  
 

5.3 There is no barrier to establishing a Member working group, in the Council’s Constitution. The 
Member working group will not be a decision making body, and any recommendations will be 
considered by the Planning Policy Committee.  

 
5.4 Risk  Page 59



 

 

 
5.4.1 There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendations in this report. 
 
5.5 Consultation  

 
5.5.1 Not applicable 
 
5.6 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 

 
5.6.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.7 Climate Impact 

 
5.7.1 The conversion of existing properties is preferable to new build, in terms of climate impact. 

Fewer resources are expended, and fewer emissions are made in the manufacturing process. The 
Government has afforded permitted development rights to convert a single residential house 
into a small HiMO, and it follows that it is, in principle at least, sustainable development.   

 
5.8 Community Impact 

 
5.9 The conversion of single residential properties into a small HiMO is the source of considerable 

sensitivity and community tension. It is therefore a very important consideration, that the proposed 
Member working group will need to take into account as it carries out its review. 

 
  

6 Background Papers 

 
6.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Deanshanger Village Design Statement
	Deanshanger VDS Appendix 1
	Deanshanger VDS Appendix 2

	6 Homes in Multiple Occupation (HiMO) Policy Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Planning Policy Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at Jeffery Room, the 
Guildhall on Thursday 16 December 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present  

 Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 

Officers Richard Wood, Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy 
Jim Newton, Assistant Director - Growth, Climate and Regeneration 
Theresa Boyd, Solicitor 

 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-chair  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That Councillor Rebecca Breese be appointed Chair of the Planning Policy 
Committee. 

 
ii) That Councillor Matt Golby be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning Policy 

Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

3. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed members to the inaugural meeting of the Planning Policy 
Committee. 
 

4. Deanshanger Village Design Statement  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Policy & Conservation Manager 
regarding the Deanshanger Village Design Statement. The report was outlined to the 
Committee and the process explained. The draft design statement was submitted to 



Planning Policy Committee - 16 December 2021 
 

South Northants Council Planning Policy Committee in November 2020 where a six 
week consultation exercise was agreed. Concerns had been raised through the 
consultation regarding zone 1, and the objectors’  comments had been appended to 
the committee report. 
 
John Hodder of Opus Partnership LLP addressed the Committee, and asked that the 
recommendations were not approved. 
 
The Planning Policy & Conservation Manager explained that following the 
consultation exercise, some amendments had been made to the proposals, including 
in response to some of Mr Hodder’s concerns. Some development would be 
permitted in the ‘character areas’ and there was a degree of flexibility in this area. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Johnathan Harris, the Planning Policy & 
Conservation Manager explained that good  practice regarding sustainability would 
be encouraged in any new developments. The Design Statement could not be 
prescriptive but general reference was included. 
 
Councillor Matt Golby noted the considerable achievement for the community to carry 
out such a comprehensive piece of work. 
 
Councillor Stephen Clarke proposed that the recommendations in the report be 
accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Phil Bignell.  
 
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Policy Committee:  
 
a) Notes and welcomes the significant progress in making the DVDS by the 
Deanshanger community,  
b) Note the response to the public consultation on the Deanshanger VDS,  
c) Accepts the recommended modifications in respect of the Deanshanger VDS,  
d) Approves the adoption of the Deanshanger VDS, modified in accordance with 
recommendation (c) above, as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD),  
e) Agrees that delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Planning and 
Climate Change Policy to make further minor editorial changes to the VDS to address 
any factual and typographical errors and to reflect the fact that the document will be 
in its intended final form. 
 
 
 
 

5. Homes in Multiple Occupation (HiMO) Policy Review  
 
The Assistant Director Economic Growth and Regeneration outlined the report. The 
review of the HiMo policy position had been requested at Council.  Carrying out a 
review via a Task and Finish Panel would allow flexibility to bring in expertise form 
inside and outside of the Council and to engage with other agencies. 



Planning Policy Committee - 16 December 2021 
 

 
Enforcement with regards to HiMOs came under two different remits - Planning and 
Licensing. 
The review would be structured to initially gather evidence, understand the current 
policy, consider options and then make recommendations going forward. 
 
Councillor Adam Brown would Chair the Task Panel and advised that the Group 
would be cross party and would report back to the Planning Policy Committee.  
Discussions would be held with Group Leaders as to the best composition of 
membership, and whether a larger Northampton based membership would be 
beneficial due to the larger number of HiMOs in the town. 
 
Councillor Wendy Randall queried whether the review would cover what happened to 
people once moved on from HiMOs where modern slavery issues and the Police 
were involved. Councillor Brown considered that would be outside the remit of the 
Panel.  
Councillor Jonathan Harris nominated Councillor Sally Beardsworth to join the Panel. 
The Chair noted that Councillor Cathrine Russell had also expressed an interest. 
 
Councillor Adam Brown would approach members for names to join the Panel, the 
meetings of which would be held remotely. 
 
The recommendation submitted in the report were agreed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Policy Committee  
1. establishes a Member working group, to:  
a) investigate the current rules concerning HiMO;  
b) consider good practice from other similar local authority areas;  
c) consider expert advice, to evaluate options for a way forward;  
d) review the current rules, in light of evidence gathered, and suggest any 
amendments to the Planning Policy Committee for its formal consideration; and  
e) endorses the relevant portfolio holder, Councillor Adam Brown, as Chairman of the 
Member working group 
 
 

6. Urgent Business  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director Economic Growth 
and Regeneration regarding the aggregation of the Planning Teams. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


